

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DOLAN DARLING)
a/k/a)
SEAN SMITH)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER SC94-691

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	1
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE EVIDENCE WAS COMPLETELY CIRCUMSTANTIAL AND DID NOT EXCLUDE EVERY REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	7
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE DNA EVIDENCE WITHOUT CONDUCTING A <u>FRYE</u> HEARING, THE EXPERT WITNESS WAS NOT QUALIFIED IN THE AREA OF STATISTICS, AND THE CORRECT DATA BASE WAS NOT USED, RENDERING THE RESULTS MEANINGLESS.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	8
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT APPELLANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF	

COUNSEL, DUE PROCESS OF LAW, AND A FAIR TRIAL WHERE THE JUDGE RULED THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL COULD NOT COMMENT ON THE FAILURE OF THE STATE TO EXCLUDE OTHER SUSPECTS.

POINT IV: 11

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING APPELLANT'S VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION DURING JURY SELECTION, RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.

POINT V: 12

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION REGARDING CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, A VIOLATION OF DARLING'S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

POINT VI: 13

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT UNDER THE PARTICULAR FACTS IN THIS CASE, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PRECLUDING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REBUTTAL CLOSING ARGUMENT.

POINT VII: 14

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL

COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW APPELLANT TO ARGUE RESIDUAL DOUBT AS TO HIS GUILT IN THE PENALTY PHASE AS A LEGITIMATE REASON FOR THE JURY TO RECOMMEND LIFE.

POINT VIII:

15

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE ABSENCE OF A COMPLETE RECORD ON APPEAL DEPRIVES DARLING ADEQUATE APPELLATE REVIEW RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW.

POINT IX:

17

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE APPLICABLE LAW AT THE PENALTY PHASE BY DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUESTED SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS.

POINT X:

20

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT WARRANTED IN THIS CASE WHERE THE SEQUENCE OF EVENTS LEADING TO THE VICTIM'S DEATH ARE STILL UNKNOWN AND WHERE ONLY TWO "GARDEN VARIETY" AGGRAVATORS EXIST AND THE MITIGATION IS SUBSTANTIAL.

POINT XI: 21

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT
OF THE CONTENTION THAT DOLAN
DARLING'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES
AN INTERNATIONAL TREATY.

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Austin v. State</u> 723 So.2d 148, 160 (Fla. 1998)	17
<u>Breard v. Pruett</u> 134 Fed. 3 rd 615 (4 th Cir. 1998)	21
<u>Hettick v. State</u> 637 So.2d 964 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1994)	12
<u>Jaramillo v. State</u> 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	5
<u>Kimbrough v. State</u> 700 So.2d 634 (Fla. 1997)	1
<u>Murphy v. Netherlands</u> 116 Fed. 3 rd 97, 99 (4 th Cir. 1997)	21
<u>Perez v. State</u> 709 So.2d 158 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	12, 17
<u>Tirko v. State</u> 138 So.2d 388 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1962)	5
<u>United States vs. Lombera-Camorlinga</u> 2000 WL 245374 (9 th Cir. March 6, 2000)	22
<u>Windom v. State</u> 656 So.2d 432, 438 (Fla. 1995)	18
